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Alpine,Texae, March 8 19018

Hon,J.T.Robiason
Commissioner Genl,Land O0ffice
Austin,Texas

Dear Bir,
I am forwarding my report on aurvey made under your instructions
for kr.W.1l.Davis of karfa,Presidio Co.
The survey shows a vacancy hetween Blk 14 and the Nolan Co.,and a strip
extending west along north line of ilolan Co,

¥r.Davis has filed an application to bave survey made in order te buy

this land.lr.Brooks the Co.Sur.has signed the application and had it re-
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Mr.Brooke is ready to sign fisld notes fer thie larnd if I make them

out,but following your decision in the Lula Collie case, I thcught perhaps

you would prefer to have me maks out anAd eign ths nctee myself.I can Ae
this ,have them recorded in Uerfa,and “orward thom to you with the applica-
tlon.

Mr.Davis owne sur 581 and this land lies between him and Russell and

Bogel, but outside the Bogel enclosurs.Mr,Russell was with us Auring part
of the survey where we were in or near his pasture.So there is no friction

among neighbors about the land.
Fleass let me wnow what steps to take to help ¥r.Davis get his survey
and application before you,
Respectfully
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For ,Plat

of this survey STATE of TEXAS ) Survey No, 532
see general Plat Presidio Qounty) Blook
flled with these Public Free School
field notes,
Var,11%46'E Fleld notes of a survey of 1817.6 acres of land,
made for W.T.Davie ,by virtue of hie affidavit and ap-
plication to purchase made bhefors Part,County
clerk of Presidio Co.on the day of 1918,and filed with the Sur-
veyor of P'residio Co.on thse day of 1918,under Section 8 of an Act

approved April 15,1905 and ammended Act May 16,1907,providing for the sale of
the unsurveyed school land appropriated to the Public Free School Fund by an

Act approved February 23,1900.S8aid land is situated in Presidio County about

556 miles S 2*% from liarfa,the county site,and known as survey 532 in Block

Beginning at a rock mound set for the ariginal N.E.corner of survey 481
in the name of the G.0.& 8.F.Ky.Co,cert,4/1110,from which a Black bush bears
N 62*W 25 varas,a boulder 6'x4'bears N 357 100 varas,Lone Paal benrs N 80°W
West bluff of Ls Mota Mt.bears N 20°30'L, R

Thence 8 22°E with the east line of sd sur 481,1417 varae tn a point in the
west line of sur.,l Blk G7. _

Thence North with the we-t line of 84 sur 1,at 1551 varas nasa N, W.cor si m
sur.l and 5.W,cor sur 8 Blk 14 G,H.& 8,A,Ry.C0,3800 varas west from the origi-

'nal S.,E.cor sur 1 same Block,on north with the weet line of sd Blk 14,3R85 vyrs
in all to a point in the south line of survey 5731,

Thence West 174 varas to tha 5,W.cor of sd sur 531,

Thence N 45°E ,with the N,.W,line of 84 sur 531,246 varas to s point. in the
west line of sur 5 in Blk 14,

Thence North 117C vards to & rock mound set in the south line of survevy 527
for the N.l'.cor of this survey,from which a small rock mound bears east 158
varas, from which emall rock mound Morument on Lone Peak bears S 11°44'E,the
North point of La Mota Mt.bears N 87°R, :

Thence west ,with the eouth line of surveys 527 & 528,2630 varas to the S.W
cor sd sur 528,

Thence North with the west line of sd sur 528,1B80 varas to a point in the
south line of sur 526, ;

Thence West 338 varas with the south line of sd sur 526 to the N.FE.cor of
sur 11 Blk 249,

Thence South 1411 varas to tho S,E.cor ed sur 11,

Thence West with the south line of &4 sur 11,1670 varas to the upper east
line of League No.2 Nolan Co,School Land,

Thence South 454 varas to reentrant cor on east line of g4 Nolan Co.No.2,

Thence East 2469 varas to a N.E,cor of sd No.2, :

Thence South with sast line s4 Nolan Co.No,2,at 3154 varae pasa S.E.cor No.g

on south 1188 varas,4342 varad in all,to a point in the north line of sur 461,
183 varas N 68°E from the original N.W,cor sd sur 461,

Thence with the north line of ed sur 461,N 68°E 1787 varas to the place

of beginning.

Surveyed Feb, 1918 Rial Barnet)
W.3.Russoll) Rodmen,

I,R.5.D0d, 8tate Survayor,do hereby certify that the fﬂ?ﬂ?ﬂiﬂﬁ aurvey was
mede by me on the ground,and according to law; that the limits,boundaries arq
corners,with the marks ,natural and artificial,are truly deseribsd in the fore-
going Plat and field notes, juat as 1 found them on the ground

I ,Henry W.Brooks,County Surveyor Presidio Co,do hereby certify that I have
examined the foregoing plat and f'ield notes,and find them correct,and that
they are racorded in my office in Vol, Fage




Report on a Resurvey
Block 249 ,Nolan Co,Schosl Land
Blk.14 G.H.& S.A.Ry.Co.
and tract of unsurveyed school
land,in Presidio County, Tex.
by R.5.DeAd
Btate Surveyor,

Object of the Burvey.

To determine on the ground the actual position of & certain tract of
unsurveyed Public School Land,and the relative position of the litchell
Co.School Land,Nolan Co,School Land,Surveys 525,527,531, 5urveys in Blk
249,and1 in Blk,14 G.H.& S5.A.Ry.Co.and surveys48l & 462,

Authority for the survey.

— A letter of instruetions from the General Land Office,dated Feb.4 1018 ,
issued at the request of W,.T.Davis of Marfa,Tex.owner of certain of the
above mentioned surveys,authorizing and instructing me to make the survey.

Data for the survey. .
Working sketch covering a portion of the territory included in the sur-
vey,furnished by the General Land Office,
Field notes from the records of the County Surveyore Office of Presidio
County.
Copy of official County Map of Preesidio Cec.
History of ths survey.
On looking over tho field notes of the lands in question we find that
Blk 313 was surveyed by S.A.Thompson in Aug. 1881,
Blk 249 " . 5 in Dec. 1881,
Mitchell Co.S.L." ™y én Dec 5 1881,

Sur,333 Dario Hernandez . on Mar 1 1881,

Blk.313 calls for marked corners on surveye 1,2,3,4,5,an1 nens further
south.

Kitchell Co.calls to begin on surveym #x& 5 Blk 313,calls also for the
g&.W,cor sur 22 Blk,313.

We had retraced the east line of Uitchell Co.Ho.l and comnected it with
the Hernandez pre-emption corner and Blk 313,as reported in survey made for
Orient R.R..The S.E.corner of lo.X 1 is well defined by ite bearings and the
original mound,

The eall "south to west point of Sierra Rica" gives variation and fixes
the line.This line was retraced some years ago by Tom Seay and mounds placed
at every 1000 varas.

The west line of Blk 313 and east line of litchell Co,should be the same
line ,as run by the same surveyor within 5 months,

We wanted to find the N.E.cor of No.4,Hc.3 calls for the S5.W.cor 22 at
1400 varas,on at 4508 vrs a point on North line of sur 639,

Sur.639 was surveyed by J.Hoban Jun.2¢ 1881 and calls for a rock mound on
a hill top,fr.wh, & spring brs N 72°E 800 vrs, ;

No.3 calls from point on north line 639,858 680°W 192 vrs to a rcck mound 3'
high ,the west corner of sur 639,from which willow at spring brs N 72°E 681,
thence S 30°E 332 varas to a point on 8.W.line 639,thence South 205 varas to
a rock mound on top of a ledge of rock for the S,E.cor of No.3,

No.4 calls to begin at thie rock mound on a ledge of rock and run south,at
1860 varas a rock mound from which a monument 7'high brs N 83°W 55 varas,

We went to a rock mnd mkd MC ,a probeble line mark,south of Tornerom creel,
and ran south about 1000 vrs to a ridge on which we found a large,very old
rock mound,and N.E, and £.7,0f this mound other mounds evidently an old fenoce
1ine.The large rock mound was on a rocky ledpge.From it a spring at foot of a
1ime hill bears N 7€ vrs and east 854 vrs.This spring was one of the roints
noted in report on the Lula Collie survey,the mourid then noted wae one of the
f'ence mounds above mentioned.

Thie rock mound might be the west cor 839 or S,E.cor No.3,

To 4Aetermine this we ran South 500 varas and east 166 and searcted for a m
mound,this was in a flat fairly smooth valley 'and no sign of rocky ledge or
rock mound.

On south ,at 715 varas from large rock mound we reached a point from which
we could see the seven foot monument on a hill called for on east line No.4

A base of 351 varas gave a distance of 1885 varas from large rock mound to
monument . -

Returning to large rock mound we ran S 60°W 192,but found nothing.We reach-
ed a point on side of mountain.

From large rock mound we ran North 205,N 30°W 332 and found a flat mound
at foot of a hill.The corner of 639 is Aeséribed as on a hill and 3' high.We
Aid not find it.From this flat rock mound we ran N72°E 661 varas and N 28°W
160 to a clay bank in a bunch of willows where there had evidently been a

spring.later we were told by lir.Russell ,who has ranched in that country for
v
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some 30 years,that there was running water and a espring on this branch and
a large willow at the spring and it was a camping place.The spring east of
the large rock mound was opened up not many years ago,It was discovered by
turning over a large rock ,which allowed the water te push out.

The large rock mound on the rock ledge was on the Hitchell Co.east line,as
marked by Seays mound and by the 7'monument and was about the right distance
from this monument,and no other mound could be found,hence we accepted it as
the Original H.,E.cor, Hﬂ‘-#-

We noted a crnsliderable Aeflection in th2 needle near thie corner,in 200
varas it varied from 2 to 7 to the left of normal.Cur anglee were all meas=-
ured by the transit,from a line in the flat near Tornero Crk.

From this N.E.cor No.4 we ran a traverse to the N.E.cor of sur 37%3,The
line after passing near the ranch hourse on sur 18 was run north to the Tor-
nero and carried up the eraek,Thie is good smooth flat running,and is probatly
the way the original work was done as the mountains on ealther sidem are al-
mosat impaassable.

We ran to the Cottonwood bearing which we found on the north eige of the
creek protected by a ledge of rock.It waes still plainly marked.We went NE°W
150 varas and the line west ran at the foot of a high hill or mountain,At
about 200 varas west and some 100 varas south stood two rock hruses where
Dario Hernandez lived.A base on this.flat showed that the 950 varas south for
336 would Jjust pass the summit of the long high mountain on the south side
of the creek.There was permanent running water on 333 and almost continuous
up the creek from this point.

The Aetails of the traverse are given elsewhers,it shows that the origi-
nal N.B.corner of sur 333 is 7685 varas east and 1409 varas north of the
N.E.cor No.4 Hitchsll Co.

This easting is within 3 varas of the distances called for in Blk 249
and Blk 313,but is 300 varas south of the call for sur 22 given in the fielAd
notes of Ko.3,

But this N.E,cor 333 is abeolutely identified by the hearing tree,the ork,
the high mountain on the north,and corrohorated hy the houses.¥m 300 varas
north would put it up on the mountain and entirely away from the creek.

It is the clder corner ,made by the same surveyor who surveyed Blk 249,
hence we put in surveys in Blk 249 from this c-rner.¥arking the N.E.cor of
sur 168 with a rock mound from wh.the .7 .corner of the ranch House braS 31°40'W
a red bluff btra N 58*55'E,East bluff of cap rock of a mcuntain brs N 0*10'E.

The map and the calls in D1k 249 show that the north line of Blk 249 is
the south line of Blk 313 by the same surveyor.Hence we marked certain cor-
ers in this Elk from the N.E.corner of sur 333,

From the N.E.cor 1f we ran lorth 1900 varas and placed a rock mound on
north side of a draw,fr.wh.a Aagrer bears S5°E 10vrs.S.bluff cap rock N6B*20'E
E.bluff cap rck brs NO*10'E. for N.E.cor sur 24 B,313,

Thence N45°E 268F varas to a rock mound on east eide of a Araw about 250 vrs
east of a white hill,fr.wh.W.bluff cap rock small Yt.5 22030'W.North end of
white bluff brs 5 77*W,for N.i.cor sur 26,

On N4B°E 2688 varas to a rock mnd "NE 18",fr.wh.,Needle Pk.brs S32°30'E
(needle 8 30°E),iiddle of round topped hill brs N 46°45'E,

Thence west ,at 1100 creek bank,1900 vrs in all to a rock mound set on west
slope of a ridge,fr.wh., a small rock mnd bears east 1€ varas,from which small
mound High point of olump of boulders on small hill brs S 57°05'W abt 500 wrs
Conical Pk.in Sierra Rica brs 50°30'W (needle 1°to right) File p50

wE :Skl Fd.?f.-"; 'E,:"II

From N,E.No.4 we went to the N.W.cor Nolan Co,.S5.L. No.2,This corner has
already bheen described in report on Lula Collie survey.It is un misstakable,
The o0l4 rock mound at the foot of the mountain,the old4 tin can,the sentinel
rock hearing and the high point of Sierra Rica,fix it absclutely as the point
described by Mr,Thompson in the field notes of the Nolan Co.LanAd.

We found it to bhe 4512 varas @ast and 218f& varas south of the large rock
mound identified above as the N,E.cor.Ko.4 iitchell Co.This makee a confliot
of 1570 varas in westing with the liitchell Co.Land.And shows a conflict of
118 varas with the south line of Bl¥ 2490,

The westward position of this corner seems to he the main factor in the
shifting of the map position of adjacent surveya.

The relative position of this corner and the N.W.cormer of survey 461 was
determined and reported in the Lula Collie survey,hence we went to the H.V.
cor of sur 461 to continue our investigation.

This corner is marked by a large rock mound on the north bank of the Bofe-
cillos canyon,from which a large cottonwood marked "X",standing in the cresk
hears 547R°E 76 vrs .The markings are ol4 ,almost overgrown.This corner is
just below where the upper water in the creek stops running in ordinary wea-
ther. :

From this N.W.48]1 we ran H 668°E 1040 varas to an old rock mound which

we identified by the bearings,a hush and a boulder,as the N.E.cor 481 and
L a L
took the fol{aabaarings.Pilg sgkgngigeﬁa4pEGQE?ical red bill brs N 55°05'W

standing boulder near top o
Qﬁuﬁaﬁﬁ.ﬁifpﬁ’
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From this corner we ran I 77°E 632 to a point which by calculation from a
former connection with the N,E.corner of sur 7 Blk 14,should be the N.W,
cor of sur 1 G7,

Thence oaet 3774 varse and found the original H.E.1 Bl¥ 14 2137 varas m
north and 83 varas weet.This corner is marked by an old,larpge rok mnd,one
rock mkd "NE 1",It has no bearings.We took the follg:Pointed (or lone)PF.
brs N 680°W, West bluff of La Mota ¥t.brs N 20°15'E. The position and gene-
ral appearance of this corner lsad me to accept it mas the S.F.cor.l Blkla
as originally placed and later accepted by Reavis in his resurvey.This cor-
ner has long heen known and generally accepted.

This fixed the west line of Bl¥k 14 and G7.3800 varae west.
The next point was to find the south line of surveys 527 and £29 and the
Cueva Larga survey 531,

In confirmation of the suggestion that the original surveyvors worked
in the creek bed,it will noted that the calls for the corners in survey
525,526,527,b688 & B3l,are based on the positicn of the cresck.It would seem
probable that Fr.Hoban put in these surveye by meandering the Tornero and
Cuerva Larga creeks.We rode down the old smugglers trail on the south side
of the Tornero,which ran from Presidio to Lajitas,and found it hard riding
and an imposeible line to survey,whereas the creek is comparatively flat
and smooth,

Mr.Russell told us that e few years apgo they had a water epout on the
Cuerva Larga which nad carried away many of the old cottonwoods and hacke
berries,consequently the cave called for in both 520 and £Z%1 original,and
call repeated in Thompeons resurvey of 531 was probably our best land mark.

Ae we would need the connection between thie cave ,whon found,and Blk 14,

We ran a traverse ,details of which are attatched, to what ie locally known
as the Cuerva Larga water.Showing it to be 2883 vre elet and 1143 north of
S.E.1 above deascribed,bn the way we noted the position of a cave on the
south side of a high ridge,pointed out to us as the Cuerva Larpa,It wase
2208 vrs North and 2127.3 varas weet of S.5,1.But it Ai4 not seem to fill
the calle.There was apparently no way of reaching the point called for 800
varas north for the corner of 531,and4 it was way too Par south for connec-
tion with BES. ;

On investigating further,young Russell told us of a cave to the North east
We returned to the point at Cuerva Larpga water and ran a traverse north east
to this cave,finding it 4060 north and 1313 west of S,F,1.This was a long
cave (larga) with signs of 0ld indian camping ground,near edge of brach of
Canyon 4e Lyeba,and a mile or mors eact of Cuerva lLarre areek,ind it was
toe far north.

Nr.Will Russell came to us here and told us of another cave on the Cuerva
Larga,andi we went to it.

We found it a long cave some 20'high and 15'wide extending back into the
bluff on the east side of the Cuorve Lawga Creek,To the north the bluff
rose gradually for some 200 yards and then sloped off to the north.The creek
bed was some 100 yards west of the cave.

Returning to our point at the Cuerva Larga m=tmx where we had crossed
in running to the Indian cave,ws ran north 204 varas to the cave,making it
2800 vre north and 2630 varas west of S.E.1.

We then ran N 60°W 478,H21°W39C,to a point whick would he BEO varas
east and 600 varas north of the cave,to lock for the £"hackberry called for
on 8.b.1.527.We reached a point at the bank of a small branch,but the creek
proper was some 12C varas east.

. Wie ran east 600 and at 50 found a pile of rock that had been placed
there by some one.It was artificial not natural,but 4i4 not look like a
corner mound.

From a peint 60C varas north of the cave we ran weet 418 varas to the
creek,passing a large mesquite near which Vr.Russell told us a very large
hackberry had stood until the slcud burst.

We ran on west 500 varas mar¥ed a point and ren on 1170 varas in all and
86t a mound on the east line of Blk 14 as measured from 8.F.1 307 yra aouth
from N.W.5 Blk 14,and supposed to be on the south line of 727 .

From our 500 point weat of crsek we ran N 2091 297 and found an olAd
rock mound set on a boulder,ahout 10 varas east,about fitting our north line
of 5 Blk 14, We ran on down the Cuarva Larga ~reek and 1827 varss north and
348 varas east of our 500 vara point rsached a cottonwood some 20" in dia.
marked with anX}.This would be 1900 varas north and 570 wsst of the point
600 varas north of ths cave,

All the trees along the creek except a few cottonwoods and some young
hackberries,from the cave north ,wsre gons ,so there was no chance to find
the 12"hackbry called for on NWline 531,

When we came to connect this position of these surveys 527,531, and the
North line of lNolan Co.No.4.they fit within 6 varas.But they conflict 40
varas with the south line of 528,641,& 642, 3

But inetead of Joining the Holan Cec.No.4 at the jog in ite north line
they are 2008 varas east of it.And they are 32° varas east of the call for
G5 . But -we vun mmoit Tove Uhs wredk,anf trere 4a orfly the ona crask.

mﬂﬁ 3¥s’s
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The general result ,bearing in mind the error in weeting of the Nolan Co.
corner was to satisfy me that the cave last desocribed was the cave originally
called for by Fr.Hoban in his survey of 527 and 531.That the cottonwood in
the creek was the tree he marked,and that the easting ,950,given in his field
notes was an error made in maand&ring the creek.

Ae a check on the accuracy of our measurements I took bearings at varioms
points on the monument on lone Peak.This i1s not visible close at hand but at
a distance gives a clear reading,

From S.E.7 Blk 14 N 40°30'W (field notes)
From N.E,1 N 60*W, from 8 station on traverse from Cuerva Larga water
X N 63*30'W,.From sta.5 8 656°30'W, From Sta.4 on Indian cave trav.S 45°30W
From 500 vara point west of oreek on sbl 527 8 11°44'E,
Later on we ran from indian cave to a pock mound in Mr.Russells pasture,and
found it 2792 varas north and 194 ‘aras xaax east of the N.E.cor 3 Blk 14
From this rck mnd we ran north and at 2666 vrs mon on Lone Bk.brs S 37%40'%
on north at 5700 vrs Mon Ln Pk brs 8 27*20'W,
From rock mnd east ,at 3800 vrs Lone Pk.brs S 82045'W,
These are given simply as a general check on the traverse work.I think any
serious error would show up,though the scale is small.
The result of the survey was to identify N.E.4 Mitchell Co,
N.,W.4 Nolan Co, N,.E.333,5,E.527,and1 north cor 531.
N.W.and N.E.46]1,and S.E.1 Blk 14.
From these corners and the connecting lines it would appear that there is
a heretofore unsurveyed tract of land between the eaet line of Nolan Co.Ne.4
and west line of Blk 14 & G7.and the north and east linee of 481 and the
south line of 827 & 528,amounting to 1588.6 acres,
And a tract of land the south and sast lines of survey 11 Blk 249 anA
north line of Nolan Co.No.4 ani the west and south lines of 528,amounting
to 246.3 acres.

Respectfully submitted

I A B A

State Surveyor

Alpine,Texas Mar 6 1918

73 : cﬂuﬁaﬁ131;¢f




Traverse b
from N.E.4 M.C.5.L. } H.E.Irﬁ¥€g glirgg.sahool Lar '
to N.E.333, to N.E.4 Nolan Co. - "
- 1
N 83*20'E ASHB N 83*20'E 654 ]
N 30°30'E 42 8 80° i 118 )
H72e B 3180 8 47°45'E 162 L
N 23°3%0'& 670 g 340 B 2186
5 Te*30'E A80 B8 45* E 305
5 74* B 454 8§ 52030'E 112
S BT*EO'H 374 : 5§ 74* BO'E 246
g 7a0 B Bl4 £ 80°1C'C 181
5 64° E Zz8 &5 8he E 478
g 51°16'E 160 g 780 E 260
N 85°30'E 430 . i G BT BB
S 8ge E aB0 o 5 60° E 8O3
N 37 iy 288 8 B1*20'E 431
S B4°30'E 418 & 5 40 E TOE
H l6*' W 11 : & 30°40'E 321
N N T8¢ E 158

e W 150

From 5.E.1 Blk 14
to Cuerva Large water

5 65 W 350
N 40° W 84
N 2B*30'W ggs
g 7T3*18'W 0
NT7Es W GG 1]
N71r W  #His
N 44°30'W g5e
R 86%B0'W 2064 .
on,
N B9*30'E 22
N e*30'E 370
N 1°B0'E 140
i w 208 ' i
N B8*30'W 235 f
N 18°30'W 380
N 24°20'E 78
point on creek bank

on

N 68° B 418

N 40°30'E 510

N 46°30'E 590

N 30 B 578
Indian Cave

From above point on
cresk bank

North 204 to Cueva larga
Thence N 60*W 47 -
N 21°W 300

From North cor 531
€600 varas north of cave,

Yeat €19

N 28 E xo7.5
North 308

N 10* E 340

N 16230'E 541

B =2 W 304
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